December 2022 were declared).

The fair values of other financial instruments are estimated based on the following methods and

assumptions:

Fair values of quoted equity investments and a managed fund are derived from quoted prices in active

markets. The fair values are categorized into level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. There were no transfers

between the different levels of the fair value hierarchy during the current period and prior year.

At 31 March 2024, the Company had contractual commitments to incur construction costs relating to the

mill expansion project amounting to BD 637,245 (31 December 2023: BD 771,435) which are due within

one year.

The directors’ remuneration of BD 60,000 for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 (2022: BD

60,000) was also approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 27 March 2024

(2022: 28 March 2023).

____________________________________________________________________________________

14

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Bahrain Flour Mills Company B.S.C.

At 31 March 2024

19 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

As previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted

BD BD BD

Interim statement of comprehensive income

Cost of revenue (6,718,587)   (44,895)   (6,763,482)

Government subsidy 5,167,500   44,895   5,212,395

Finance cost (38,299)   (39,784)   (78,083)

Other operating income 11,259   39,784   51,043

The previous period figures as shown below have been adjusted or reclassified in order to conform to the

current period presentation. Such adjustments do not affect previously reported interim statement of

comprehensive income and interim statement of changes in equity.

____________________________________________________________________________________

15